Quartzdyne reserves the right to change specifications without notice.
QUARTZDYNE, the Crystal Logo, and DOVER are Registered Trademarks of Dover Corporation and Affiliates
August 2010 ©Copyright 2001-2010 by Quartzdyne DigitalTransProg201008.doc
OPERATING MANUAL
for
QUARTZDYNE®
Digital Pressure Transducer
QUARTZDYNE, INC.

0FC - 0FE 3 Unsigned[8] EOF End of File 0xFF0000
0FF - 0FF 1 Unsigned[8]  Checksum  0x00-SUM(000..0FE)
Table 6.  Calibration Type Coding
Value Meaning
0 None
1 Pressure in psi or bar
2 Temperature in °C or °F
255 End of  File
Table 7. Prescale Type Coding
Value Meaning
3 Z = Σ Cij • (XP/224)i • (XT/224)j
6.2 Checksum Calculation
Digital Pressure Transducer Operating Manual 9/7/2010 11:46:00 AM © 2001-2010 Quartzdyne, Inc.  Page 18 of 21
The sum of all bytes in the coefficient file should add to 0x00 using 8-bit addition.  The checksum may be calculated as the two's compliment
of the sum of all previous bytes.
6.3 Pressure and Temperature Calculations
Pressure and Temperature are calculated using a polynomial in the two variables XP and XT, as read from the counter.  Each combination of
powers (XP
i, XT
j) from i=0 to N1and j=0 to N2 is represented in the equation.  The calculation method for either is identical except for the
polynomial order.  It is recommended that a generic routine be used for both, since the fit order may change with new product enhancements,
or over various pressure and temperature ranges.
ZOUT (Standard Units) = S1 x Σ Cij • (XP/224)i • (XT/224)j
ZOUT (Alternate Units) = S2 x { OFS2 + Σ Cij • (XP/224)i • (XT/224)j }
The polynomial may be expanded using 32-bit signed integer math if it is factored as shown in the pseudo-code example below.  The
multiplication and 2-24 scaling is accomplished by computing the 64 bit result of XP or XT times the previously accumulated value, and then
selecting bytes 7 thru 4 as the result.  If the eighth byte is non-zero, an overflow has occurred.  Coefficients are added directly to the
accumulator.
Figure 19.  Integer Polynomial Computation
8 Bits
32 Bit Accumulator
Select bytes 7 thru  4
8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits
8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits
8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits
8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits
64 Bit Intermediate Result
32 Bit Accumulator
Mult by 32 Bit Xp or Xt
8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits
8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits 8 Bits
Add 32 Bit Coefficient
32 Bit Accumulator
224
Digital Pressure Transducer Operating Manual 9/7/2010 11:46:00 AM © 2001-2010 Quartzdyne, Inc.  Page 19 of 21
After the polynomial has been computed, the result may be converted to engineering units by multiplying by the floating- point scalar S1.  The
standard units are Pressure in psi and Temperature in °C.  Alternate units (bar, °F) may be computed by adding the integer offset OFS2 to the
polynomial result prior to multiplying by the alternate floating point scalar S2.  The following pseudo-code illustrates a typical computation
routine.
6.4 Example Calculation Routine Pseudo-Code
Inputs:
Unsigned[32] Xp, Xt
Integer[8] N1, N2
Float[32] S1, S2
Integer[32] OFS2, C( (N1+1) * (N2+1) )
Boolean AltUnits
Output:
Float[32] Zout
Variables:
Integer[32] Zint, Temp
Integer I, J, N
Method:
Zint = 0
N = (N1+1) * (N2+1)
For I = 0 to N1
  Temp = 0